

339 River Road Partners, LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

339 River Road Holdings, LLC,  
Hongkun USA Real Estate  
Development, LLC, Hongkun Group  
USA Holdings Corp., Hongkun USA  
Real Estate Holdings LLC, Fan  
(Richard) Liu, Weihao (Andy) Zhao,  
and John Does and ABC Corps. 1 –  
10, fictitious parties,

Defendants.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
APPELLATE DIVISION

DOCKET NO. A-001695-23

CIVIL ACTION

SAT BELOW:

Superior Court of New Jersey,  
Chancery Division,  
Bergen County  
Docket No. C-137-23  
Hon. Edward A. Jerejian, P.J.Ch.

---

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' BRIEF**

---

**COHN LIFLAND PEARLMAN  
HERRMANN & KNOPF LLP**

Jeffrey W. Herrmann, Esq. - 019311976

Alex A. Pisarevsky, Esq. - 0002861999

Park 80 West – Plaza One

250 Pehle Avenue, Suite 401

Saddle Brook, New Jersey 07663

Tel.: (201) 845-9600

Fax: (201) 845-9423

[jwh@njlawfirm.com](mailto:jwh@njlawfirm.com)

[ap@njlawfirm.com](mailto:ap@njlawfirm.com)

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants*

Hongkun USA Real Estate Development, LLC,

Hongkun Group USA Holdings Corp., and Hongkun

USA Real Estate Holdings LLC

Of Counsel:

Jeffrey Herrmann, Esq.

On the Brief

Alex A. Pisarevsky, Esq.

Submitted: May 20, 2024

Amended: May 29, 2024

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	3
A.    The Memorandum of Understanding.....	3
B.    The Underlying Lawsuit .....	5
LEGAL ARGUMENT .....	12
Point I: Standard of Review.....	12
Point II: The MOU is Unenforceable Because it Lacks Essential Terms (Da7, 9) .....	13
Point III: The MOU is Unenforceable Because it is Illusory (Da7, 9).....	16
Point IV: The MOU is Unenforceable Because the Trial Court’s Interpretation of the MOU Leads to an Absurd Result (Da7, 9).....	19
Point V: Since the MOU is Unenforceable, the Order Granting Counsel Fees Should be Reversed (Da14, 125) .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	23

**TABLE OF ORDERS BEING APPEALED**

	Page
September 15, 2023 Order .....	7a
November 27, 2023 Order .....	9a
January 11, 2024 Order Denying Limited Stay Pending Appeal .....	12a
February 5, 2024 Order .....	14a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page
<u>Associates Discount Corp. v. Palmer,</u> 47 N.J. 183 (1966) .....	14
<u>Barila v. Board of Educ. of Cliffside Park,</u> 241 N.J. 595 (2020).....	19
<u>Bryant v. City of Atl. City,</u> 309 N.J. Super. 596 (App. Div. 1998).....	17
<u>Dknj Real Estate &amp; Appraisal v. Reussi Capital,</u> DOCKET NO. A-2316-19, 2021 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 235 (App. Div. Feb. 10, 2021) .....	14
<u>G. Loewus &amp; Co. v. Vischia,</u> 2 N.J. 54 (1949).....	17
<u>Goffe v. Foulke Management Corp.,</u> 238 N.J. 191 (2019).....	12
<u>Malaker Corp. Stockholders Protective Comm. v. First Jersey Nat'l Bank,</u> 163 N.J. Super. 463 (App. Div. 1978).....	13
<u>Mid-American Salt, LLC v. Morris Cty. Coop. Pricing Council,</u> 964 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	17
<u>Nolan v. Control Data Corp.,</u> 243 N.J. Super. 420 (App. Div. 1990).....	17-19
<u>Rauch v. Rauch,</u> DOCKET NO. A-4745-14T4, 2017 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 2177 (App. Div. Aug. 30, 2017).....	13-15
<u>Russell v. Princeton Laboratories, Inc.,</u> 50 N.J. 30 (1967).....	16
<u>Soom Dat Pokhan v. Peters,</u> DOCKET NO. A-6120-08T1, 2011 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 671 (App. Div. Mar. 18, 2011).....	14

Templo Fuente De Vida Corp. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh,  
224 N.J. 189 (2016).....12

Weichert Co. Realtors v. Ryan,  
128 N.J. 427 (1992).....13

Zegarski v. Zegarski,  
DOCKET NO. A-2306-17T2, 2019 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 1163  
(App. Div. May 21, 2019)..... 14
